## NEWCASTLE-UPON-TYNE CITY COUNCIL

The City of Newcastle-upon-Tyne (Back Adelaide Terrace) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1982

Notice is hereby given that on 11th October 1982 the City Council of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, as agents for the Type and Wear County Council, made the above-named Order under section 1(1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, Schedule 19 to the Local Government Act 1972, and Schedule 6 to the Road Traffic Act 1974.

The Order will come into operation on 18th October 1982, and will prohibit any vehicle to wait on both sides of Back Adelaide Terrace from its junction with Bond Street in an easterly direction for a distance of 55 metres.

Exemptions in the Order permit waiting for certain purposes, including:

(a) picking up and setting down passengers;(b) loading and unloading goods; and

(c) disabled persons.

A copy of the Order and a map showing the restrictions are available for inspection at:

The City Engineer's Office, Civic Centre, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Mondays to Fridays, 8.15 a.m. to 4.30 p.m.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, Schedule 19 to the Local Government Act 1972, and Schedule 6 to the Road Traffic Act 1974 or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any Instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may within 6 weeks from 14th October 1982 apply to the High Court for this purpose.

R. A. A. Brockington, Director of Administration

Civic Centre, Newcastle-upon-Tyne.

14th October 1982. (775)

#### POOLE BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Poole (Various Roads) (Consolidation) (Amendment No. 136) Order 1982

Notice is hereby given that Poole Borough Council, as agent for the Highway Authority, has on 12th October 1982 made an Order under section 1(1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, Schedule 19 of the Local Government Act 1972 and Schedule 6 of the Road

Traffic Act 1974.

The effect of the Order is to close Brampton Road at its junction with Johnston Road to all vehicular traffic.

A copy of the above Order indicating the length of the A copy of the above Order indicating the length of the road affected is available for inspection at the Civic Centre, Poole, during normal office hours. If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, or any grounds that any requirement of the Act or of any Instrument has not been complied with in relation to the Order you may within 6 weeks from 14th October 1982 apply to the High Court for that purpose.

I. K. D. Andrews. Town Clerk and Chief Executive Officer Civic Centre,

Poole, Dorset BH15 2RU.

14th October 1982.

(776)

# PRESELI DISTRICT COUNCIL

of Preseli (Swan Square, Haverfordwest) (One-Way Traffic) Order 1982 The District

Notice is hereby given that on 11th October 1982, the Preseli District Council acting as agents for Dyfed County Council made the above-mentioned Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, Schedule 19 to the Local Government Act 1972 and Schedule 6 to the Road Traffic Act 1974, and all other enabling propers. powers.

The effect of this Order, which will come into operation on 25th October 1982, is to prohibit any vehicle from proceeding in the length of road specified in the first column of the Schedule hereto otherwise than in the direction shown in the second column of the Schedule.

A copy of the Order may be inspected and any further information obtained at the offices of Preseli District Council, Cambria House, Haverfordwest, during normal

office hours.

office hours.

If anyone wishes to question the validity of this Order or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers contained in the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it or of any other relevant Act, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may within 6 weeks of the date of publication of this notice apply to the High Court for that purpose notice apply to the High Court for that purpose.

D. Bowen, District Secretary

Cambria House, Haverfordwest.

#### SCHEDULE

1.

Road and length of road in Haver-fordwest in the District of Preseli

That length of Swan Square from its junction with Bridge Street and Holloway to its junction with Perrotts Road.

14th October 1982.

Direction

In a north-easterly direction, i.e. to-Perrotts wards Road.

(487)

### ROCHDALE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Greater Manchester County (Fox Street, Haywood) (Prohibition of Waiting) (Borough) Order 1982

Notice is hereby given that the Rochdale Borough Council pursuant to arrangements made under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 with the County Council of Greater Manchester in exercise of the powers of the said County Council under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended, intend to make an Order the effect of which would be to prohibit waiting at any time on the southerly side of Fox Street, Heywood from a minimum of the southerly side of Fox Street, Heywood from a southerly side of Fox Str

metres west of Hind Hill Street to a point 50 metres west of its junction with Hind Hill Street.

The proposed Order would contain certain exemptions relating to emergency vehicles, disabled persons, statutory undertakers, loading and unloading, persons boarding and

alighting from vehicles.

A copy of the Order and a map showing the length of road concerned may be inspected at the Information Office, Peine House, Hind Hill Street, Heywood, between the hours of 9.30 a.m. to 12.30 p.m. and 2 p.m. to 4.45 p.m., Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Objections to the proposed Order stating the grounds on which they are made must be sent in writing to the undersigned by 8th November 1982.

J. Towey, Chief Executive and Town Clerk

Town Hall. Rochdale OL16 1AB.

14th October 1982.

(765)

# ROCHDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Greater Manchester County (Gipsy Lane, Rochdale) (Prohibition of Driving) (Borough) Order 1982

Notice is hereby given that the Rochdale Borough Council pursuant to arrangements made under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 with the County Council of Greater Manchester in exercise of the powers of the said County Council under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended intend to make an Order the effect of which will be to close Gipsy Lane from a point beneath the southerly parapet of the railway bridge for a distance of 95 metres in a northerly direction.

A copy of the proposed Order and a map showing the road to which it relates together with a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be inspected at the Information Office, New Municipal Buildings, Smith Street, Rochdale between the hours of